

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 20–1346

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

RODRIGO AMAYA,

Defendant–Appellee,

STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE SARAH CRANE, JUDGE

**STATE OF IOWA’S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

DAVID M. RANSCHT
SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
Assistant Attorneys General
Hoover State Office Building
2nd Floor
1305 E. Walnut St.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Phone: (515) 281-5164
david.ranscht@ag.iowa.gov
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
INTEREST AND FUNDING OF AMICUS.....	7
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Certiorari best fits this case.	12
II. The district court’s ruling that a statutory hourly rate is unconstitutional should be reversed.	16
A. Section 815.1 is consistent with <i>English</i> because the statute sets parameters for scenarios <i>English</i> anticipated but didn’t address.	18
1. <i>English</i> left room for different results under different facts.	19
2. The district court conflated the right to effective assistance with other rights.	28
B. If <i>English</i> dictates a contrary result, it should be limited or overruled because its ongoing validity is questionable.	30
1. Any right to publicly funded auxiliary defense services is no longer understood to flow from the Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance.	31
2. Since <i>English</i> , other states have concluded it is constitutionally permissible to condition public funding on accepting public representation.	33

C. Even if section 815.1 violates the Constitution, the Court should still vacate the district court’s decision because substituting a contractual hourly rate for the statutory rate invalidates more of the law than necessary.....41

CONCLUSION..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68, 76 (1985)	passim
<i>Arnold v. Higa</i> , 600 P.2d 1383, 1385 (Haw. 1979)	23
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617, 626 (1989)	37, 38, 39
<i>Coonrad v. Van Metre</i> , 362 N.W.2d 197, 201 (Iowa 1985)	23, 24, 25, 45
<i>Crampton v. Ohio</i> , 408 U.S. 941, 941–42 (1972)	37
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 404 P.3d 204, 218 (Alaska Ct. App. 2017)	21, 32
<i>Crowell v. State Pub. Defender</i> , 845 N.W.2d 676, 682 (Iowa 2014)	13-14
<i>Duke v. State</i> , ___ S.E.2d ___, ___ (Ga. 2021)	22
<i>English v. Missildine</i> , 311 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 1981)	passim
<i>Furey v. Crawford Cty.</i> , 208 N.W.2d 15, 18 (Iowa 1973)	9, 13, 24
<i>Iowa Dep’t of Transp. v. Iowa Dist. Ct. (DOT I)</i> , 586 N.W.2d 374, 376 (Iowa 1998)	15, 16
<i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp.</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58, 75 (Iowa 2015)	30
<i>Kerr v. Parsons</i> , 378 P.3d 1, 9 (N.M. 2016)	26
<i>Lewis v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 216, 220 (Iowa 1996)	27
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183, 213 (1971)	37
<i>McNabb v. Osmundson</i> , 315 N.W.2d 9, 17 (Iowa 1982)	25
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 325, 346 (Md. 2005)	17, 33, 34, 35
<i>Parrish v. Denato</i> , 262 N.W.2d 281, 287 (Iowa 1978)	24, 44, 45
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 413 P.3d 306, 319–20 (Colo. App. 2017)	passim
<i>Scalf v. Bennett</i> , 260 Iowa 393, 399, 147 N.W.2d 860, 864 (1967)	29
<i>Soldat v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 283 N.W.2d 497, 500 (Iowa 1979)	44
<i>State Pub. Defender v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 731 N.W.2d 680, 684 (Iowa 2007)	23
<i>State v. Biddle</i> , 652 N.W.2d 191, 200 (Iowa 2002)	16
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 418 S.E.2d 471, 475–76 (N.C. 1992)	38
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 134 P.3d 753, 761 (N.M. 2006)	26, 38
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W.2d 348, 351–52 (Iowa 2016)	8
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 341 N.W.2d 33, 42 (Iowa 1983)	29
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 286 N.W.2d 22, 25 (Iowa 1979)	13

<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 750 N.W.2d 531, 534 (Iowa 2008)	42
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 756 N.W.2d 682, 687 (Iowa 2008).....	29
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 707 So. 2d 975, 976–78 (La. 1998)	38
<i>State v. Louisell</i> , 865 N.W.2d 590, 599 (Iowa 2015).....	42
<i>State v. Sewell</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, ___ (Iowa 2021).....	40
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 683 N.W.2d 542, 545 (Iowa 2004)	31
<i>State v. Tompkins</i> , 859 N.W.2d 631, 640 (Iowa 2015)	17
<i>State v. Wang</i> , 92 A.3d 220, 231 (Conn. 2014)	29, 31
<i>Subin v. Ulmer</i> , 36 P.3d 441, 444 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001)	22
<i>Tran v. Super. Ct.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 506, 511 (Ct. App. 2001)....	38
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 148 (2006)....	18, 28

Statutes

1988 Iowa Acts ch. 1161, §§ 1–10	19
Iowa Code § 4.12	41
Iowa Code § 13B.4(4)(c)	13
Iowa Code § 13B.4(4)(c)(1)	44
Iowa Code § 13B.4(4)(d)(7)	13
Iowa Code § 815.1	8
Iowa Code § 815.1(2)	11, 21
Iowa Code § 815.1(4)	15
Iowa Code § 815.1(4)(b).....	9, 44
Iowa Code § 815.1(4)(c)	9
Iowa Code § 815.1(4)(c)(1).....	43
Iowa Code § 815.1(6)–(8).....	13
Iowa Code § 815.9(1)(a)	21
Iowa Code § 815.11	23

Other Authorities

Iowa Admin. Code r. 493—12.1(3).....	23
Iowa R. App. P. 6.107(1)(a).....	15
